

No. 13-1496

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DOLLAR GENERAL CORPORATION, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

MISSISSIPPI BAND OF CHOCTAW INDIANS, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JOHN C. CRUDEN
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

CURTIS E. GANNON
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

WILLIAM B. LAZARUS
MARY GABRIELLE SPRAGUE
Attorneys

HILARY C. TOMPKINS
*Solicitor
Department of the Interior
Washington, D.C. 20460*

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Interest of the United States..... 1

Statement 1

Summary of argument 7

Argument:

 The tribal court has jurisdiction over the claims against petitioners, which arise out of their conduct on tribal land in connection with their consensual relationship with the Tribe..... 10

 A. Under *Montana*, a tribal court may exercise jurisdiction over a claim against a nonmember arising out of its operation, pursuant to agreements with the Tribe, of a store on the Tribe’s own land 11

 1. Tribal-court jurisdiction in this case is appropriate under *Montana*’s consensual-relationship exception..... 12

 2. Tribal-court jurisdiction is also consistent with *Montana* because the conduct at issue occurred on the Tribe’s own land 15

 B. The Court should not categorically remove tort claims from the jurisdiction that tribal courts otherwise possess under *Montana* 18

 1. The Court has previously endorsed tribal-court jurisdiction over tort claims 19

 2. Withdrawing tort jurisdiction would threaten tribes’ legitimate sovereign interests..... 21

 C. The Court should not abandon its settled distinction between tribes’ criminal and civil jurisdiction 24

 1. Petitioners’ alternative basis for reversal was neither pressed nor passed upon in the courts below 25

 2. The Court has previously declined to extend its criminal-jurisdiction framework to the civil context, and nothing warrants a different result now..... 26

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
D. Petitioners’ policy concerns can be addressed by Congress and be ameliorated by other mechanisms	31
Conclusion	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Alzheimer & Gray v. Sioux Mfg. Corp.</i> , 983 F.2d 803 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 1019 (1993)	33
<i>Atkinson Trading Co. v. Shirley</i> , 532 U.S. 645 (2001)	14, 17, 22
<i>Attorney’s Process & Investigation Servs., Inc. v. Sac & Fox Tribe of the Miss. in Iowa</i> , 609 F.3d 927 (2010), cert. denied, 562 U.S. 1179 (2011)	16, 22
<i>Bird v. Glacier Elec. Coop., Inc.</i> , 255 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2001)	33
<i>Bryan v. Itasca County</i> , 426 U.S. 373 (1976)	28
<i>Diepenbrock v. Merkel</i> , 97 P.3d 1063 (Kan. Ct. App. 2004)	20
<i>DISH Network Serv. L.L.C. v. Laducer</i> , 725 F.3d 877 (8th Cir. 2013)	20
<i>Doe BF v. Diocese of Gallup</i> , 10 Am. Tribal Law 72 (Navajo 2011)	20
<i>Duro v. Reina</i> , 495 U.S. 676 (1990)	22, 24, 26
<i>El Paso Natural Gas Co. v. Neztosie</i> , 526 U.S. 473 (1999)	19
<i>Elliott v. White Mountain Apache Tribal Ct.</i> , 566 F.3d 842 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 558 U.S. 1024 (2009)	20
<i>Iowa Mut. Ins. Co. v. LaPlante</i> , 480 U.S. 9 (1987)	1, 19, 24, 27, 29, 32
<i>Kennerly v. District Ct.</i> , 400 U.S. 423 (1971)	23

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>MacArthur v. San Juan County</i> , 497 F.3d 1057 (10th Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 1181 (2008)...	16, 20
<i>Marathon Oil Co. v. Johnston</i> , No. AP-04-003, 2006 WL 6926419 (Shoshone & Arapaho Tribal App. Ct. Apr. 6, 2006)	20
<i>McDonald v. Means</i> , 309 F.3d 530 (9th Cir. 2002)	20
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982).....	17
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014)	11, 31
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>National Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 845 (1985).....	19, 26, 27, 28
<i>Nautilus, Inc. v. Biosig Instruments, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2120 (2014)	21
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001).....	4, 12, 13, 17, 18, 19
<i>New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe</i> , 462 U.S. 324 (1983).....	27
<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978).....	6, 24
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008)	21
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	27
<i>Schiro v. Farley</i> , 510 U.S. 222 (1994)	16
<i>State Farm Ins. Cos. v. Turtle Mountain Fleet Farm LLC</i> , No. 12-CV-94, 2014 WL 1883633 (D.N.D. May 12, 2014)	20
<i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997)	11, 17, 27
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004).....	27
<i>United States v. Tinklenberg</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2007 (2011)	16
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978).....	11, 23, 31

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992)	16, 25
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of the Colville Indian Reservation</i> , 447 U.S. 134 (1980)	27
<i>Water Wheel Camp Recreational Area v. LaRance</i> , 642 F.3d 802 (9th Cir. 2011)	16
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959)	22, 23
Statutes and regulation:	
Act of Aug. 15, 1953, ch. 505, § 4, 67 Stat. 589	28
Indian Civil Rights Act of 1968, 25 U.S.C. 1301 <i>et seq.</i>	28
25 U.S.C. 1302(a)(8).....	28
Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance Act, 25 U.S.C. 450 <i>et seq.</i> :	
25 U.S.C. 450.....	30
25 U.S.C. 450a.....	30
Indian Tribal Justice Act, 25 U.S.C. 3601 <i>et seq.</i>	30
25 U.S.C. 3601(5)	30
25 U.S.C. 3601(6)	30
Indian Tribal Justice Technical and Legal Assistance Act of 2000, 25 U.S.C. 3651 <i>et seq.</i>	30
25 U.S.C. 3651(5)	30
25 U.S.C. 3651(6)	9, 11, 30
Tribal Law and Order Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-211, § 242, 124 Stat. 2292	30
18 U.S.C. 2265(e)	31
28 U.S.C. 1360(a)	28
Choctaw Tribal Code (2013), www.choctaw.org/government/court/code.html :	
Tit. I:	
Ch. 1:	
§ 1-1-4.....	2

VII

Statutes and regulation—Continued:	Page
Ch. 2:	
§ 1-2-1.....	13
§ 1-2-2.....	13
§ 1-2-3(2)(c).....	13
§ 1-2-3(2)(g).....	13
Ch. 3:	
§ 1-3-3(2)	31
Tit. VI, Ch. 1	32
25 C.F.R. Pt. 11.....	23

Miscellaneous:

American Indian Law Ctr., <i>Survey of Tribal Justice Systems & Courts of Indian Offenses: Final Report</i> (2000), https://www.tribalcourtsurvey.org/_files/Survey_of_Tribal_Justice_Systems_and_CIOs_2000.pdf	30, 31
Bethany R. Berger, <i>Justice and the Outsider: Jurisdiction Over Nonmembers in Tribal Legal Systems</i> , 37 <i>Ariz. St. L.J.</i> 1047 (2005).....	32
Felix S. Cohen, <i>Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> (1982 ed.).....	26, 27
Matthew L.M. Fletcher, <i>Toward a Theory of Intertribal and Intratribal Common Law</i> , 43 <i>Hous. L. Rev.</i> 701 (2006)	32
H.R. Rep. No. 205, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1993)	29
7 <i>Op. Att’y Gen.</i> 174 (1855)	27, 28
Steven W. Perry, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>2002 Census of Tribal Justice Agencies in Indian Country: Data File</i> (2005), www.bjs.gov/content/pub/sheets/ctjaic02dst.csv	30
S. Rep. No. 88, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1993)	29
S. Rep. No. 265, 112th Cong., 2d Sess. (2012).....	31

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Secretary's Power to Regulate Conduct of Indians,</i> 1 Op. Solicitor of the Dep't of the Interior Relating to Indian Affairs 531 (Feb. 28, 1935)	23
